Baltimore Coun Development Processing
ty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 18, 1997

Alan R Hamm, AIA Q%Wﬂ/e vienlal
an Hamm Architects . £

2900 Linden Lane se #4-Sio-A
Suite 110

Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Spirit and In
Glen Meadows (FKA Nownom————
11630 Glen Arm Road
11th Election District

Dear Mr. Hamm:

Your letter to Amold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development
Management, has been referred to me for reply. Your request is for a proposed 540-
square foot addition (and renovation to the food service kitchen facilities). The addition
will consist of a small dry storage room and office to be contained within the existing
service court of the Glen Meadows. The proposed addition has been reviewed by staff
and it has been determined that it would be approved as being within the spirit and
intent of zoning case number 94-310-A. However, this change, though small, must be
handled administratively for a Final Development Plan (FDP) amendment. Submit 8
amended FDPs to the Development Management Office, room 123, County Office

- Building, for PDM transmittal.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

P
A
//4;%/4/ “

John J. Sullivan, Jr.

Planner I}

Zoning Review
JJS:scj
Enclosure

c. zoning case 94-310-A

A Printad with Soybean Ink
% an Recycled Paper
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VARIANCE .
: ; : DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER RC 5. The Petiticoner is proposing a 30-bed nursing wing as an
W/5 Glen Arm Road, 4465 must demonstrate the following: Baltimore County thig <

N of ¢/1 Manor Road o S0 i
(11630 Glen Arm Road) aF addition to the existing facility as shown on Exhibit Ne 1. 1In 1)

«» 1994 that a variance from

Whether strict compliance with re
quirement would Section 1AD4.3.B. i
unreasonably prevent the use of oo soampmindlir o 3 of the Britimore County Zoening legulations to

11th Election District BALTIMORE COUNTY e twak: 2
pParmiited purpose or render conformance allow a side yard setback of 68 £ .
unnecessarily burdensome: t. in lieu of the required 100 ft,

6th C cilmanic District .
: ounetran - comprises 16 beds, would be converted to "assisted living* neds.
be and is hE‘I"-Ehr GRANTED,

CASE HO. 94=-310-=A
Presbhyterian Senior -
7 The setback deficiency involves the building-to-building distance Whether the grant would do substantial injustice
tc applicant as well as other property owners in restriction:

Services,
between the proposed nursing wing and an existing office and the surrounding locale, or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would cive H)

substantial relief:; and,

conjunction with this addition, the existing nursing wing, vhich

Rudject however, to the following

Fotitioner
maintenance building which is situated on the other side of the

facility's internal driveway. Thus, the requested setback variance :E::hﬂﬁ relief could be granted in such fashion from this Order has expired
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed teason, this Order is Eevﬂféﬂﬂ éhiﬂgﬂzh::E?Er
i 8 oner

A9 TEOR BR Sxinting Dublding Jorated on Bhe Beritionerte:oun and public safety and welfare secured. would be required to retuy d
N, an b
for returning, said property @ responsible

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
property, as opposed to another landowner’'s building. dnderson v. Board of Appeais, Town of Chesapeake Peach, 22 Md. App. condition. to its original

Petition for Vartance for the property located at 11630 Glen Arm
Proffered testimony stated that the proposed nursing wing was 28 (1974).
Vi

It is clesr from the testimony that special circumstances or | 7L | /
1 .i_'..ll':{"" .I":? .l"_,p. | e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commisrioner
for Baltimore County

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Road in Glen Arm, Maryland. The Petitioner, Presbyterian Senior

Services, requests relief from Saction lAO4...B.3 of the Bualtimore necessary to provide services to the growing population at Glen
County Zoning Regulatiens ("B.C.Z.R.") to allow & side yard Meadows. Due %o the configquration and dimensiong of the existing constraints exist that are peculiar to the property such that, if
building-to-building setback of 68 ftr. in lieu of the reguired 100 Facility and the uses contained therein, the area available at Glen the requested variance is not granted, the Petitioner would be
ft. setback, as shown more particularly on the Plat to Accompany Meadows for the proposed nursing wing is limited. 1In fact, unduly restricted from an appropr.ate use of the property due to
Variance Request which was submitted at the neuring as Petitionoer's proffered testimony indicated that the location chosen fo. the these special conditions and Constraints. Due to the configuration
proposed nursing wing was clearly optimal -- from both an of the existing facility and tue uses contained therein, I find that

Exhibit Ho. 1.
Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was J. architectural/engineering viewpoint and from a use standpoint since €he Petitioner has met the above-refcrenzed burden of proof

Joseph Credit, Zecretary of Presbyterian Senior Services and this area of the facility was already used for the present 16-bed Bk Gittesity. T T requested
_ var

Frederick R. Chadsey, a professional engineer with G.W. Stephens & nursing wing. Froffered testimony further indicated that without ool ok gl Rl e AT

and general welfare. Further, I find that the granting of the

Asgociates. Mr. Chadsey prepared the Plat tc Accompany Variance t[ﬂ requestec side yard setback variance, the Petitioner would be

rvnriance Wwill be in strict harmony with the Bpirit and intent cof the
'B.C.Z.R.

ubable Lo construct the proposed addition.

P ~gquest. The Petitioner was represented by Robert A. Hoffman,
An area variance may pe granted where strict application of the

FOR FILING

‘f

EEqQuire. There were no protestants present.

]
-~ wTestimony and evidonce i1ndicated that the subject site i8 an

0
.ﬂx}ut:nq lifecare center known as Glen Meadows (formerly known as

FOR FILING

/i

Fursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

ning Regulations would cause practical difficulty to the

Y

S e S - . S 08 TSN i lic hearinc un this Petition held, and for the reasons given
E ] ve, the relief requested should be granted.

v
b

EIYE
5
A

Glen Meadows comprises approximately 500 acres, 60 of

Hotehelliff) .,

3

ORDER R
Date
OanER REC
Date
By —

Plaltimmeeare Connty Crowveroement
FROM THE OFFICE OF
Zoning Descriprion

SO Caodnrissionos
GEORGE WToLLIAM !i-TEi'u‘lEiS.IIR.. & ASSOCIATES, INC. Notcheliff wife Care Center

_ : F L L ™
Ofhee of Planning and Zoning
3 Petition for Variance oo it o
ﬂu'*ﬁ}l' f -aﬂ-'ﬂ S Kol DRIVE SUTTE 100, FOWSON. MAKTLAND 11204 Ele:tﬁ:tﬂiut:;g: ;L?lr?“nd Q{f_ 8,‘{‘)7‘] -!;'nge -;.r-ﬂ-
: ?‘EL " [ to the Zﬂnlﬂ.g' Cﬂl‘llllliﬁﬂiﬂl'lﬁl‘ of Baltimore Cﬂ'llllt}' Zoning Description Qq-’S!O '?'1‘ Anuary 25, /199
29 - South 52" 22' 24" West 142.79 feet

Suite 113 Coordnowgse i Notchcliff Life Care Center
for the propecty located at 11630 Clen Arm Road Baltimore County. Mary.iand 30 -~ South 62® 52" 00" Weat 350.00 feet

A0 Washmpgton Avenime
Election District #1i January 25, 1994 31 - North 40° 01' 05" East 67.96 feet

Tovson, MY 21204 (410) 8874386 . -
' whicls is presmit b zoumnd R.C.2 & R.C.5
This Petition chall be filed with the Oftice of Zoming Adminsstration & Developmont Management £ Beginning at a point on the west side of Glen Arm Road which is 10 feet wide 32 - South 63% 26' 19" West 291.75 fect

Thuﬂﬂifhrd.kgllm{!.]dlhfprwﬂHMiﬂﬂam il whach b descnbed e £u o
nnem-mumnh-;mﬂhwnmhnﬂh:wunnu-.uuumwnﬁmﬂﬂitﬂz TTTCEIT PR RN ML bk S at the distance of 4485 feet move or less north of the center line »f Manor Road 23 South 417 22 41" East 91.19 feet
which 1s 30 feet wide. Thence the following courser and discances in s ~lockwige South 58 13' 36" Wewt 312.13 feet

1A04.3.8.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Hequlations to allow a =ide
direccion: \ 15 - South 43° 11' 24™ East 216.55 feet

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire ' - vard setback of 68' in lieu of the regquired 100'.
1 = North 46® 05" 15" West 22.08 feet i 36 - South 0B® 11" 6™ West 270.48 feet

:1].: H.._|'1 iI..l-l--:;-“]-.ll'lrlI-I'! PIJ‘.'“I,. duﬂzm‘%ﬂﬂldlimhbﬂ:cm_Hﬂhﬂzmthﬁluﬂm.{mﬂr ’ﬂ!h‘m’ﬂﬁh LL atoeh ™ =" g I'lnl'!-n'_.l:ll F 1 [ ] - Ii SE g '. # t‘
i " |J 1 3 :" 1 I‘d‘““ E ¥ zﬁ ?

Towaon. Maryland 21204
To be deteriined at hearing.

Yenable, Baetjer & doward

- Norcth &8% 31' 52" East 1614.39 feet 18 South 07% 48" 24™ East 146.10 feet

KE: TFET.TION FOR VARTANCE
= South 33° 22" 23" Eart 114.05 feet 39 - South 54° 06' 36" West 1640.%51 fest

HW/5 Llon Arm Road, 4485%' N of the /1 of Manor Brad
11620 Glen Arm Ronad)

3
i
11t Election Distriel - 6th Councllmanie District 3 North 49% 00" 16" Fast 252.34 feer 9 North 41% 41" 55" West B4B.Z5 fect
6 - North 40" 30" 44" Wemt 3%2.97 fear
7
8
9

= Borth 33° 39' 17" West 119.77 feat

Froshyterel: Senior Sorvices — Pobib | apery i ol by ng Regulat
ove Vakice sdvartiting, posting, elc., upor. fling of this petticn, and hrther agree 1o and are fo Souch 55° &6" 01" West 206.27 feet 42 = North 46" 22" 51" Wuest 385.43 fext to the place of beginning

reguistent and restnctons of Bafemore County Bodopied pursoant b3 Bee Jonbeg Las bor Dlattimone 2
County North 33° 22' 23" West 394.71 fear Containing 483.41 acres more or léss.,

Mear Me. Holfman:

1 Tory H.n t e ] LE]

Enclosed please [ind a copy f the decision rendered in the N SSL I SRSh TR0 e
above captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in ":-:I":HNHHT::.'-:*-F:::T:;::n ..f-:ﬁ'"'"“" 10 Rorth 59% 32% 28" East 196.84 feet
accordanre with che attached Order. L Il - North 68" 28' 28" Eact 131.58 fent

' —l

Prasb i 10 So a3
In the evenl any party {inds the decisien rendered is unfavor- ! - - N }’tﬂl’l-ﬂl’_’l JERIOE Seriican |2 = North 35% 22' 28" Fast 152.50 feet
F—— 12 NOTE: THIS DESCRIPT'ON IS FOR ZOMING PURPOSES OXLY AND NOT INTENDED TO BE

able, any party may file an r'up-u-.ﬂl to the County Hoard of hppeals within North 75° i
: 23" 31" East 120.30 feet .
USED FOR CONVIYANCES (R AGREEMENTS.

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order For [urther information on y By : v .
-1ling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Adminiatration and Mewnlopment - . 5 SRS AR ks 16008 feet
_ I5 - North 61° 41' 22" East 498.84 feet

Management office »t GR7-313191,
Very truly ycurs, +9% WORER 407" 0" 187 Veat 71.00 Zeat
| . 17 - Nerth 47° 58' 54" East B02.14 feet

R )
\ 7By 1€ ' 11630 Glen Arm Road  825-0545 LSO IR0 R eE 427 35 et
T LA ey en Arm Roa -
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO = i el : - 19 - North 48° 08' 54" East 156.20 feet
Deputy Zoning Commissioner e e ———————— .
THE:bim for Baltimore Tounty Gl x M Y 31057 - 20 - ‘torth 4B® 27° 40" East 2558.42 feet
cn ET & aryvlan ]
- . é*______“".__J__E”. e 21 South 40" 56' 42" East 2419.77 feet

aetjer 5 Howard e e e e s 22 - South 45° 53' 37" West 648.36 feet

hllegheny Avenue 4&494-62010 Roboart A. Hoffman 23 South 40° 30' 23" East 611.19 £

- ; e S . T . 13 4
ey Fass | F - H Fo ® T -

son, Maryland Elzﬂ.{. 210 ETTE% enﬂaﬁs 'f’rTéwl-!E*.‘-‘.'?rﬁ‘rn 21204 24 = South 45° 40" 04" West 2090.47 feet

~ B fr—— T e 394-6200 South 44" 19' 56" East 15.00 feet

Soutk 31° 49" 11" Weatr 1%5.40 feet

’r". 5 T o A TR O ] et -
‘i T South 17% 45" 10" West 81.69 feet

South 31° 01" 37" West 144.07 feet

sfoople's Counsel
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Baliimore County Government
Offlice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Baltimore County Government
Oflice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

TE OF POSTING ﬁ - Ay"
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTUMODRE COUNTY |
Towasn, Marylond 111 West Chesapeake Avenue e 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887 Towson, MD 21204

Dats of m.-ﬂﬁfﬂ,+---.....

caad MG DATE or HEARING DRAT “e-2Il0-A
DUE DATE: C.O0ING DATE or HEARING DATE Ris ’
b, "I, R LONING HEARRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PFROCEDURES
lor e v ,..::.-:-f INVOICE

Peutooer: ..i.h----=aa-
_",-r"'--"{f_,.-?: I._ll::.r e /i;‘:r'-'-_l-..r ,f\'lll ‘ 3 =-a N Rill'moee i . . L__lllmr. F;m'l, ,nl-: ?.E'I'Iil'lg HI‘gEllILanE rnquil.'u that notice be agiven te
Location of pnr-'rr--ur:----------’-’i----rtf--------— s /"' g ?nﬁ.ir:; \dministration & re c e “he general public/neighboring property owner relative to property
: ’ = strelion &

. which im the subject of an upcoming zonlng hearing. For tho
Devolopment Maiiggement Presbyterian Senlor Services ng fe petitions

which require a public hearing, this notlice Im accomplinhed by
- ; FiF| g i Sjaar : m“ng
Location of m-' - :ff-‘-:':_:i'- = -'}:E:: _:"j' '{‘_E‘;'{ = i I.r"_ il '.}E-r :-.- ﬂ"_:_d_rb_"-lf e s : |. oAl Larsrpoude dc gk 11630 Glen Arm Road a ﬂlﬂn ol the Fl'ﬂFI‘-lt"l'.'ﬁl' and Plﬂ:ﬂm nt of a noti ce in gt least onm

.u..'l-!'-.ll'}-rﬁd-l.lli'l..‘:'l Bceaunt: RAO01.61%0 Glen nm' Hurflund 21057 newspaper af gun-n-rul circulation Ln tha ':n'l.'lnt,_'ll'.

T e  mm  m E me

R A This office will ensure that the legal requiremsnts for posting and
Husmbar advertising are satisfied. However, the petitlonar ls rosponsible for

| 74 : the costs associated with thess requirements.
= . : ;
Pﬂ|.'d h'r ‘:.%:E{JH....,,-'--” m ﬂ r‘lm_-__._,f_"?_,;f,{:-..----....-.- g g = # I J e CﬂEE HUHHEH;PHDI]ECT HME: gd‘-jln-h

7 L : L b} PAYMENT WILL BE MADE A% FOLLOWS:
/ ( 1 ) Zoning Notice Sign and Post Set(s) @ $60.00/set = $60.00 Due* 1)

P o o o o o o

Hmber of Sigre:

Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

; 2) Billing for legal advertising, duo upon receipt, will come

- : frem and should be remitted directly to the NeVSpapar.

. : S HON-PAYHENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.
. (In lieu of payment, we ask that you make use of the following waiver)

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION - r A “rs @Wﬂ

INVOICE WAIVER

ARNOLD JABLOM, DIRECTOR
TOWSON. MD. ?}’?ﬁg.ﬂ,ﬁﬁ 197) CASE NUMBER/PROJECT NAME: 94-310-A

= L] #
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advert sement was A A Returned " Zoning Notice Sign and Post Set(s). Wemto.: 208

For newspaper advertising:

. 19..94 / . & & .
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published Petitioner: 1/""' ﬂ‘é’-;! ‘!C"‘ lare Q- Vil s
] j
. "Lec : =t &, @ &,
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of "'II _ Successive : ation ___H e 1’5{ N 4 E Al

Casa: #56-310-A

: & . _ PLEASE FORWARD ADWERTISING BILL TO:
(e 306) weeks, the {irst publication appearing m")}? .f.‘ii-%!‘r[ 3 19 z:":"r

11630 Gien Arm Foad } | ﬁ
Motchi® Lite Care Carter NAME : é&tﬂ&g& _fi{x : ¥ J.fﬂh:t{,
WS Gt Arm Road. 4485

Mol e banor Flcid

118 Flnetior Dimtyct r ! I?i"'f'r:: ,-‘?ff{'ﬂﬂf' i f*fﬂ..:‘&«!:.o

i Lo nsrmarsd m—

s-:-:"b'::llﬂh sl *hmount Due waived upon return of the COMPLETE sign and post set(s]) : e {:( L;IH#{
WOl Yy = !

Hegrirg: ~ Jsedey THE JEFFERSONIAN, rone nowen: WY OB H94L -4 3.2.;2

L 22, 1004 & 900 A ~ : When you return same, bring this form with you.
am n#m BAm 118 s & -J-L:'
RO W-*—éﬂ’

W arlanes 1o plikos § vale i Adiggs ‘
d p _TOWSLON
[ LEGAL AD. - TOWS cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esq. (Rovised 04,09/93)

LAWRENTE £ SCHMOT e o o
| Toeryy Corrmsinne o s =T = | _ )
i Blam e Loty g e
I
|

NOTES: (1iMeaings e Hihds
capped Aoreruibiy, iul G0e0l K
cammodations Pipae Calt

alioe ooty Goser amen! | |
(Hlice of Zoning Administration | | I

0..James Lighthizer

nd bivcopmen Maene | T e XSG\ Maryland Department of Transportation i
and Development Management , ' e State Highway Administration P Massal

Afmarnwiraier

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
llll'..'l. A, i 212 |-

(410) B87-3353 ' _ ! ey Erel
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
FERROARY 78, 1994 1?]#5““1 h“j 1'1"! ['1-['] Eﬂ?-ﬂﬂ

NOTICE OF HEARING ' - i :Charl:z:ttF E"rﬁnlt_m :  Baltimore County '
March 11. 1994 § Iﬂnlnﬂ Acd.ninistration and Item No.: .o = ll':.’;: f' ..-'_j
: . | Development Management it
i BALTIMORE COUNHTY, HARYLAND p E.
e onfisg Commlalomer of Baltimors County, by sutboriy; ~f the Zonlng Act and Regulations of o IMTEROFFICE CORRESPO » E N C E : ' Couniy Office Building
HRESPONDENCE

will Woti a public bearing on the proy=rif {dent1fied mr-:ﬂmll.'.‘ﬂ-l [ Room iu9
il N 4 i ake A A Towson, Maryl :
Bullding, 111 ¥, "h::r-" ciichraen | - 111 W. Chesapeaks Avenue

M Trl1 Hl'!l..'_ﬁ]"[ a1 I'E"-"'-.l 5 I'Ij 1'!".'I.'1'|1'I' ':l I-.: i r 1 .
P-"H L]rl I::l]ﬂ |'|‘_."1|‘¥3.in"|. +_"".| “#hlr.]1rq-_| ll.lfum,'a' T".Hﬂ'l'l, “n‘nj 11.;!:“ i ] [UI].FJ'I':I- RDb'EI'l’. A- I'IﬂE rﬂ'h'.i.l'l. EEqu‘.rﬂ Erllli!i}' ﬂ.;l.“.l T] j_f'r r_.* 1I_I't 'ttll" i”.,:.?zs;ul'.'nl;ja;;:‘_:a;;m;l:g‘1 : rﬂ"ﬁmﬂ. }ilamland E_Izm
Venable, Baetjer & Howard ; L - . ; > - o gy

TRt AT SE310-N [ 1190 Towt m, Maryland 21204 rrott: (UMert W. Bowling, P.E.. Chiet Dear Ms. Minton:

Devaelopers Enginecring Section

Conimly

Fom 16 of tha Coonty 0f0he

1Te'0 Glen Are Hoad
I:-Jrr.:ﬁilrilt.:[;ﬁ:ln:ﬂdif:t,ﬁ; PR —— RE: Canme No. 94-310-A, Item Ho. 308 LS AL sty S o . S This l?fﬁr.‘-: has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objecticn to
b +rl bistelit - th Coumctlasnic Petitioner: Presbycterian Senior Services : T:l"'f't];":'l'l. q; .Tr; n; ,-;q ‘ommittee MHeeting appn?v:ell as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Ath: Kimction S8 et - Petition for Variance e b 2 ' 994 Administraton prﬂj:ct_ .
iotitlooer(a): Presbyterian Cenlor Services s ltem #3023
HEARING: iUesSOY, FARCH 22, 17M ot 5:00 a.m., Fm. 118, 0 ouar thouse . i
Doa- e hobLmn: Please contact Boo Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
_ The Developars Enginesaring S—-tion h aviewad
Lred 100 feel. The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans ; 2L LI N NAE Teviewad ] _
e el s b submitted uil:E the above rn:rr-unr:ed petition. The attached comments from :..hl'?'-rﬂ'.!b.i'“-'-:i__ zoning item. Thie proposed ad-lition is subject Thank you for the oppartunty o review this iem.
each reviewing agency are not intended to ind cate the appropriateness of 0 the Landecape Hanual.
“ie zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning Very truly your:,
cowmissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are mada aware of plans or 7 : 7 .-{-
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing r:‘___.u__,.;f‘, :'_,:,..-u:r,a:df; .

@.&1 b s Sk s .. . DR N AISEY, ALTIME O W IEF
Enclosed are all co-monts submitted thus far from the members of ZAC - . = lohn-Cenwestebile,Chief

that offer or request Iinformation on your petition. If sdditional II,-‘ Engineering Access Permits
commente are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them %o . Division
ol you Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the
G hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on February 8, 1394,
and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. :
:ﬂrﬁ:lirlmf:::jni?wn ; ans In}lmrlnqd :am:;-::d are “H::d ::11 tgit:hn: f:ﬂggl of futu::
o y zoning petitions anc are a at exper ng the pe ng proce
ROYES: (1) DONING SIGN & PST MUST PE RETURNED TU R 14, 111 W. CHLSAPEAXE AVENUR ON THR HEARIRG DATE. : with this office
e 7) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FO% SPECIAL MOCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL BAET-1151. i
ol CONCERING TME FILE ANL/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE M 8a7-3391. 1. The director of Zoning Adainistration and Developmant Hanagement
{3) FoR INFORMATION - - . : har ini ituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who
feel that they are capable of filing petitiocis that comply with
all aspectis of the zoning uvegulations and petibions filing
requirements can file their petitions with this officc without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

My tefephone number is

Maryland Retay Service lor Impaired Hearing «r Soeech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide To' Free

Mailing Addreas: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimaore. MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 70T Morta Talvert Siree’ « Ballimore, Maryland 21202

3
L h i it Sosybaan v

mony e oot Bl 1 i P




Baltimore County Government
Ofhce of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemoenl

CQUNTY MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BALTIMORE

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPORDERCE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

“1ER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEMNCE

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD) 212865500

111 Wi T'_hln.:j[w.ﬂ-.:' Avenue
TFewwsom, MDY 21204

(410) B87-3353

March 1,

Araald Jabhlon, Director
zoning Rdministration and

Developmont Hanagement

March 16, March 8, 1994

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

feller, Leputy Diroclor

Offire of Planning and Zoning Aobert h. Hofiman, Esquire

venable, Baectjer & Howard
710 Allegheny Avenue

Arnold Jablon

J. Lawrence Pilso Director

. Baltimore County Government .
Ifte Department

(410) BET-4500

DATF: 02/25/9%

Zenlng AMministration and

Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Coordi

petitiocns from Zoning Advisory Committee

SUBJECT:

Vevelopment Management

Item No.JOB

Case Ho. 94-310-A,

Baltimore County Office Building

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #308 - Glen Moadows
11630 Glen Arm Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 28, 19594

petition [or variance
11630 Glen Arn Road

Towson,
MAIL STOP-1105

MD 21204

¢ following petition{s): Dear Mr. Hof[man: RE: Property Ouwner: SEE BELOW

The Office of Planning and Zenlng has no cormmentn an L
Departeent of
Management on March 16, 19%4 for

Enrlosed are copies of comments received {rom the LOCATION: SEE BELOW

Enviroamental Protect.on and Resourco
the above-referanced case.

321 and 322,

jtem Mos.
The Department of Envirornmental Protection and Rescurce Management offers

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

affice can provide additional
ianning at 887-31480.

if there should be any further guestions or if this
information, please coatact Jeffrey long in &

Item No.: SEE BELOW

he Office of P

hesitate to call me at

Zening Agenda:

[f there are any questions, please do not
pa7-33191.

The proposed side yard varifance s within an RC-5 zone and the location is
such that 1t will not have a detrimental impact on adjacent ag-icultural

resources.

Gentleman:

Sincerely.

Purauant to your request,
by this

Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

YD L7

Charlotte Mint

Prepared by:

3. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
2nall comply with a%l applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Asasociation Stasndard Ne. 101 "Life Safety Code"™, 1991

ODivigion Eﬂluéf

Enclosure

J[P:HL:sp

edition prior to cccupancy,
215, 320 AND 323,

GLENMEAD/DEPRM/TXTSBP

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Prevention, PHONE BB7-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

T
Fhmber] meth Tt b an bl
B Py el g

o< Cfg—

Cade Inspections and
Enforcement

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maiyland 21204

Lot ares; density contrel. A lot having an area
of less than 1 acre may not be created in an R.C.
The maximum gross residential density of
a lot of record is 0.667 dAwellings per acre. [Bill

Mo. 98, 1975: Mo. 178, 1979.]1 Nov.25 1979

Baltmore Counly
Department of Permuts and
Development Managemenl

August 31, 1935

Pobert A. Hoffman, Esquire
5 zone.

Deleted by Bill No.

plans show that the Zndorsndant living elements of = i it A e
lculated for density utilizing the bmum
These calculations must now be shown

living units for

The ajproved
the elderls housing on sitc werc ca
density (hedroom) calculations.
to includs the tenant houses proposed for independari

elderly lcusing.

Rugust 31,

Any principal building here-
after constructed in an R.C.5 zone shall be
gituated at least 75 feet from the centerline of
any street and at least 50 feet from any lot line

other than a stroet line, except as otherwise
provided in Paragraph 5, balow.

Buildinn selbacks.

staff will need two red-lined (approved) hearing plans revised to
the above-referenced informsa*ion and clearly shreing all tenant
d for the use change and their public
iecter with the rovised

Hobert A. Hoflaan, Esquire
Venable, Baetior snd Howard
210 Alleghaty Averua

2 fice Box "517

Townon, Mar Ieand 21285=-5517

provide
hougsa locations which are propose
Pl' 3se provide a copy of this

[Bill No. 98,
road seibacks.

Mo more than 15 per cent of any lot in
an R.C. 5 one say be coverocd by buildings, except
af otherwise provided in Paragraph 5, below.

38, 1975. ]

Coverage.

Shovid you hase any questions concerning this response, nlease do

: Spirit and Intert Determinztion
not hesitate to contact me at BBT7-3391.

for Proposed Site Plan Hevision
Glnn Meadows Retirement Commuinity
{Formerly Hotcheliff)
Glen Arm Road

11th Electicn District
Zoning Case Ho. 94-310-A

[Bill Ne.

Sincere'y,

Any existing
itk boundaries duly re-
cordst among the Land Records of Baltimore County
with *he approval of the Baltimore Coii.y Office

of Plarning and Zoning o1 or before tho »ffeciive
date of these zoning regqulaticns and not part of

an approved subdivision thet cennot meel the
minimun standards as provided within the zone may
be approved for residential devolopment in accor-
dance with the standards prescribed in force at

the time of the lot recordation.

Exceplions for certain record lot:.
lot or parcel of land

. Lewlis
Planrer II
Department of PPermits and

Davelopment Management

Hof fman:

This letter responds Lo your request for a zoning determination
that the proposed conversion of svisting tenant farmers dwellings to
life care or continuing =are units is w'thin the spirit and intent of
Lthe prior approved plans {aincluding zoniog case Ho. 94-310-A plans).
You have also requested & determiralion that the use can now be
considervd a eontinuing care facility and thereby not be subjezt to

density area requlations.

[Bill No. 928,

Ho more than one dwelling is
3ut not

owellings per lot.
permitted on any lot in an R.C.5 zone.
excluding additional dwellings for Lona fide
[Bill No. 98, 1975.]

Based on a review of your provided iafurmation, subsquent
contacts,and plans as well as zoring office records, staff has been

able to determine the following:

tenant farmers.

1A04.4--Life care or continuing care facilities--special pro-
TBill No. &,

Section 1R04A.4.A.3. Ballimore County Zoning Regulations { BCZR)
requires a 500 ft. setback for any life care or contlinuing care
facilities building to the nearest public road.
reqiire a zoning variance public hearing be yranted to per=it the
setback deficiency for any existing tenant farmer buildings (within 500
ft. of a public road) to be converted to life care or continuing care
Pleure be aware that .-ning variances must be granced prior to
any zoning Final vevelopmert Plun approvals.
amended pucrsuant Lo Section 1B801.3 A.7.

vigions.

Regretfully, this will

Motwithstanding contrary provisions contained in
*hese reyulations, life care or continuing care
facilities are subject to the foliowing provisions:
[Borll Mo, 6,

All F.D.P.'s must be

May only be located on a site contairing a minimum
To obtain the required acreage,
property ronad R.C.2 izay be combined with pro-
The entire building envelope
of the facility must be located in the R.C.5
portion of the rract and the building envelope is

of 450 acres.

perty zoned R.C.5.

REV 11/32 REV 11/92

. Tywmind ' ¥l pn 180
Ly ]

FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 308! 714,

limjted to a maximun of 17.5% of the gross acreage
{Buiiding Envelope Site). [Bill No. ¢, 1984.]

Density Control. A maxioum of 5.5 dweliing units
per wre of building envelope site is permitted.
[Bill No. &, 1984.]

b part of any tuilding shall be closer than 500
[eet to the nearest public road. [Bills No. 6,
1984; WNc. 36, 1988.]

The balance of the tract outside of the building
envelope may only be used for open space, aid re-
creatioral uses permitted by special exception in
the respective R.C.2 and R.C.5 zones. Pruvided
that no recreational use which is permitted by spe-
cial ex~~otion may be allowed within 200 feet of
any public road. [Bills do. 6, 1984; 36, 1988.|]

Neither the use of the site for a life care or
continuing care facility nor any increased density
of the site allowed by legislative acl may b2
congidered as evicence of "substantia! change io
the charazter of the neighborhood™ for the purposs
of interim rezoning classifications of other
property in the neighborhood. |[Bills No. &6, 1984;
No. 36, 1988.)

The maximu: building height shall be three stories
axcept for those buiidings existing prior to
January 1, 1984. The wovimum building height may
be waived by spocial hearing ftor Luildings on
R.C.5 lands within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area. |[Bill No. 36, 1988.]

Ancillary tacilities such as di.ing rooes, recrea-
tioanal facilities, and retail shogs, that serve
residents and quests of residents may be included
if there is no extericr announcement or other ad-
vertisement of retail Jacilities. [Bill Ho. 36,
1988, |

IA=-33

the referenced property has been surveyed




: E, BAETTER ANTY HOWARD, LLP Hﬂﬁtﬂﬂh;

o Provceicnal oprpoegt
X T CHTE T

BAFTTER AND HowaRD, LLP - LN S ; .

R e T PR N T
, L. I. |I | | !
410 Albg by Avenue 1 W l wﬂ‘ T
Mumt (e Box 55)7 W e o D d \EY‘ \@\iﬂ]_‘}:
Torwewon, Maryland 21 25%-5517 Wilaeia . 1 ; :
(L0 #2000, Fas (0100 BT L0747
. = Robert A. Ifolfifman
'H \.‘B [ (A10) 4946262
ATTOE ST WT Qaw Mr. Carl Richrids
Office of Planning and Zoning
Auzvet 5, 1995
Page 2

PETITION FOR VARL\ggly : BEFORE gy
TARAHE Glen. e ot : ZONING COMMISSIONER

1 Allegheny Avemise

Pt Oifice Bos 5517

Towsen, Meryling 212 85817
A0 WSH-A00, Fax (4100821 0147

WAEvLAND
WSTR[

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

RN RS BF Ga
TR A

PETITIONZR : CASE NO: 94-310-3
[tem 308

VENABLE

AafToRSEYS & Law

Wiriter's Dirvet Namibser:

PRES3YTERTIAN SENIOR SERVICES
d10-494-6201

- w
- - - +

ENTEY OF APPEARANCE August 3, 1995
August 4, 1995

Please enter =he appearance of the People's Counsel in the abeve

Mr. Carl Richards
Zoning Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Additionally, there are sixteen assisled living beds shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
i | calculated at one density unit for every four beds. Under the definition of a continuing
care facility under Section 101 BCZR, such a facility is defined to include both dwelling
facilities for assisted living and facilities for convalescent or nursing care on the same
site. It therefore appears that zoning density should not be allocated for assisted living

Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr. oL i : : :
Office of Planning and Zoning i"rf:;:'z:ﬂ*ﬂ: E:;:q“fﬂfd that you confirm this as also bzing within the spirit or intens

County Office Building
210 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryla.d 21204

Motice should be sent of any hearing daces or other

assage of any prellsinary or

Re:  Glen Meadows
Dear Carl:

-"|- / . 3 ;
[ Ver My

I ey
Vgt

As you know, on July 10, 19935, these two issues were presented to the
Development Review Commitiee as refinements to the CRG plm. Following your
determination on this spirit and intent letter, please notify the Development Review
Commitiee of your decision in order that the DRC may take final action on the
refinement request.

srar Max Zizmersan
la's Counsel for Balclizocre County
Enclosed please find our check made payable 1o Baltimore County, Maryland in
the amount of $40.00 which should have accompanied Rob Hoffman's letter to you dated

Re:  Glen Meadows Retirement Community August 3, 1995, regarding the above-referenced matter.

Case No, 94-310-A

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Carole 5. Dezilic
Denuty People’s Counsel
foom &7, Courshouse

00 wWashington Avenuc
awgon, Maryland 21204
(410) Ba7-2168

Dear Cari, | would be happy to answer any questions you may have,

Yours truly,
P
At
/ Barbara W. Ormord
Legal Assisant

Yours truly,

As we discussed several weeks ago, the Glen Meadows Retirement Community
has several tenant houses, 2 of which but obe are located outside the building envelope Wy, g
shown on the site plan that accompaniad the Petition for Zoning Variance in the VAT i
referenced case (“Petitioners Exhibit 1). | am writing on behalf of Glen Meadows to /.
confirm that utilization of their tenant houses as part of the retirement community is Robert A. Hoffman
within the spirit and intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order. Although the . RAM:
tenant houses are currently rented, the tenants do not have the right to utilize the “core ‘PP
facilities” a1 Glen Meadows, such as the nursing care or the dining room. cc: I Jossph Credit

Ll

r | ¥
- r J ,.
b7 day of Y. £
il A —_—

= o —

r of Appearance was mailed to Fobert A. Hoffman,

Enclosure
cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Fsquire

e :'i"-'-r.'l'l.. LEr) _|t_|,-|_.'+.

The tenant houses which were shown on Fetitioner’s Exhibit | and the Final
Development Plan/CRG (copies of which are enclosed) indicated that they would not be TOI DOCSLIMPOLADIAT 01
counted for density purposes. The zoning case did nol concemn the tenant houses and
allowed for the constrction of 1 nursing wing in close proximity to an existing building.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that you approve this minor change in use
that aliows the renants the ability to utilize the core facilities as being within the spirit and
intent of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order in the re
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